T&T Pump Co., Inc
Rt. 8 Box 343
Fairmont, WV 26554
Phone (304) 366-1300
Fax (304) 366-1398
GENERAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
MANUAL
FOR THE T&T HORIZONTAL BEARING

• Spray systems
 3
3. Model Number Designation
Ex. NH81E385X10E100A
NH 81 E 385 X 10 E 100 A
Style   H= Horizontal
   N= New
S= Submersible modular booster
   V= Vertical
Product Line  72,74,75,76,77,79,80,81,82,83,85,86
Bearing frame  A, B, C, D, E, G, H, K, T
Impeller code  Dependent upon product line (ex. 385=385gpm impeller)
Material of construction F= 316 S/S with Noryl Impellers & Diffusers
   X= 316 S/S with 304 S/S Impellers and Diffusers
   Y= 316 S/S with 316 S/S Impellers and Diffusers
Number of stages  Dependent upon performance requirements
Motor   A= 1ph, ODP
   B= 3ph, ODP
   C=575V, ODP
   D= 1ph, TEFC
   E= 3ph, TEFC
   F= 575V, TEF
   G= special
Horsepower  ½ to 500
Frequency  A= 60hz, 3600rpm (Nominal)
   B= 50hz, 2900rpm (Nominal)
 4
4. Most Common Problem Situations
Up Thrust Condition
Up thrust can occur when a pump is installed and run in a situation in which it will produce
GREATER flow (GPM) than the pump was designed for (far right side of the performance curve).
When such a pump is started, the initial thrust (upward surge of water) generated by the spinning
impellers is so much greater than the downward thrust it is expecting to overcome, that the entire
pump stack is lifted upwards (UPTHRUST). T&T pumps are manufactured with up thrust bearings
that will handle intermittent upward water surges to a certain extent. If this condition continues,
the pump components begin to absorb the up thrust as they grind against each other and
eventually wear out within a much shorter life span than intended.
Down Thrust Condition
Down thrust can occur when a pump is installed and run in a situation in which it will produce
HEAD in the range of shut off pressures (far left side of the performance curve). If this condition
continues possible damage to the bearings in the pump and motor can occur. Down thrust is also
an inefficient use of energy.
20
0
0
10
0
20
0
30
0
40
0
psi
50
0
Ft
0 15
0
50